
1 
S:\ATTY\AGREEMENT\INTERLOC\11a-psl-sec 

 

ELEVENTH AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 

(TRAFFIC CONTROL AND SECURITY - ST. LUCIE COUNTY SPORTS COMPLEX) 

C88-06-074 

 

THIS ELEVENTH AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT dated this 

 

 day of  , 2025, by and between ST. LUCIE COUNTY, a political 

subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "County,” and the CITY OF PORT 

ST. LUCIE, a Florida municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as "City.” 

 

W I T N E S SE T H: 

 

WHEREAS, on June 21, 1988, the parties entered into an Interlocal Agreement, 

hereinafter referred to as the “Agreement,” which was recorded in Official Records Book 593, 

pages 1800 through 1802, of the public records of St. Lucie County, Florida, which provided for the 

City to furnish off-duty City police officers to the County to perform traffic control and security 

during scheduled events at the St. Lucie County Sports Complex. 

WHEREAS, the parties subsequently amended the Agreement on June 20, 1989, May 19, 

1998, March 24, 2000, May 10, 2000, January 1, 2002, December 11, 2005, January 1, 2008, March 

1, 2009, February 25, 2021 and June 6, 2022 to reflect increases in the hourly wages paid to the City’s 

police officers and supervisors, apply a 3-hour minimum for each officer, and apply an administrative 

fee. 

WHEREAS, the City intends to further increase the hourly wage paid to its police officers 

and supervisors effective December 1, 2024; and, 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to further amend the Agreement to reflect the planned 

increase in the hourly wage for the City’s police officers and supervisors, with no change to the 

administrative fee for officers and supervisors. 



2 
S:\ATTY\AGREEMENT\INTERLOC\11a-psl-sec 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and undertakings contained 

herein, the parties hereto agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

 

1. Paragraph 3 shall be amended to read as follows: 

 

3. In return for the faithful performance of the services provided in accordance 

with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the County agrees to pay to 

the City sixty-five and 00/100 ($65.00) dollars for each hour of service 

provided to the County by a police officer ($65.00 x 3-hour minimum = 

$195.00) and seventy and 00/100 ($70.00) dollars for each hour of service 

provided to the County by a police supervisor ($70.00 x 3-hour minimum = 

$210.00) and seventy-four and 50/100 ($74.50) dollars for each hour of 

service provided to the County by a police lieutenant ($74.50 x 3-hour min = 

$223.50). The rates set forth herein include a six and 00/100 ($6.00) dollar 

administrative fee. 

 

In addition, on the twelve (12) City-recognized holidays, the County agrees to 

pay to the City seventy-five and 00/100 ($75.00) dollars for each hour of 

service provided to the County by a police officer ($75.00 x 3-hour minimum 

= $225.000) and eighty and 00/100 ($80.00) dollars for each hour of service 

provided to the County by a police supervisor ($80.00 x 3-hour minimum = 

$240.00) and eighty-four and 50/100 ($84.50) dollars for each hour of service 

provided to the County by a police lieutenant ($84.50 x 3- hour min = $253.50). 

The holiday rates set forth herein include a six and 00/100 ($6.00) dollar 

administrative fee. 

 

The twelve (12) City-recognized holidays are: 

• Martin Luther King, Jr. Day 

• President’s Day 

• Memorial Day 

• Independence Day 

• Labor Day 

• Veteran’s Day 

• Thanksgiving Day 

• Day After Thanksgiving 

• Christmas Eve 

• Christmas Day 

• New Year’s Eve 

• New Year’s Day 

2. The rate increase provided herein shall be effective December 1, 2024. 



3 
S:\ATTY\AGREEMENT\INTERLOC\11a-psl-sec 

 

3. Paragraph 8 of the original agreement shall be amended to read as follows:  

 

All notices or other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed 

duly given if delivered in person, sent by certified mail with return receipt request, email, 

or fax and addressed as follows, unless written notice of a change of address is given 

pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement: 

 

If to City: 

Chief of Police 

City of Port St. Lucie 

121 SW Port St. Lucie Blvd.  

Port St. Lucie, FL 34984 

With a Copy To: 

City of Port St. Lucie 

City Attorney 

121 SW Port St. Lucie Blvd.  

Port St. Lucie, FL 34984 

 

If to County: 

St. Lucie County Administrator  

2300 Virginia Avenue, Room 104  

Fort Pierce, FL 34982 

With a Copy To:  

Recreation and Parks Director  

2011 S 25th St., Suite 211 

Fort Pierce, FL 34982 

 

County Attorney 

2300 Virginia Avenue, Room 106  

Fort Pierce, FL 34982 

 

 

4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, as amended, remain in full force 

and effect. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Eleventh Amendment on the dates 

below written. 

 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

ATTEST: ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 

BY:   BY:    

DEPUTY CLERK   CHAIR 

 

DATE:  

 



4 
S:\ATTY\AGREEMENT\INTERLOC\11a-psl-sec 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 

CORRECTNESS: 

 

BY:   

COUNTY ATTORNEY 

 

ATTEST: CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE 

 

BY:   BY:   

DEPUTY CLERK   MAYOR 

 

DATE:  

 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 

CORRECTNESS: 

 

BY    

CITY ATTORNEY 


